

Nos. 16-8068, 16-8069

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WYOMING; STATE OF COLORADO; INDEPENDENT
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION; and WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE,
Petitioners-Appellees,

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA;
STATE OF UTAH; and UTE INDIAN TRIBE,
Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

S.M.R. JEWELL; NEIL KORNZE; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR; and U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,
Respondents-Appellants,

and

SIERRA CLUB; EARTH WORKS; WESTERN
RESOURCE ADVOCATES; WILDERNESS SOCIETY;
CONSERVATION COLORADO EDUCATION FUND;
and SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE,
Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Wyoming, Nos. 15-CV-41/43,
Honorable Scott W. Skavdahl, District Judge

**BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
WYOMING LIBERTY GROUP AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

M. REED HOPPER

JONATHAN WOOD

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Pacific Legal Foundation

and Wyoming Liberty Group

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. OVERREACHING BY ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES THREATENS THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	5
II. COURTS MUST SCRUTINIZE AGENCY ACTIONS CLOSELY, TO AVOID EXACERBATING THESE SEPARATION OF POWERS CONCERNS	9
III. THE BUREAU’S INTERPRETATION OF ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE ENERGY POLICY ACT	15
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	20-21
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	6
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	23
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , Nos. 16-5038 & 16-1539 (10th Cir. filed July 7, 2016)	1-2
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	3, 5-7
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jewell</i> , 815 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	3
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	3, 11-15, 18

	Page
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	21
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	5
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , No. 14-9585, 2016 WL 4436309 (10th Cir. Aug. 23, 2016)	5-7
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	12
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	1
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	3, 11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	10
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997)	20
<i>Nutritional Health All. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 318 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2003)	8-9, 21
<i>Oregon Restaurant and Lodging Association v. Perez</i> , No. 13-35765, 2016 WL 4608148 (9th Cir. Sept. 6, 2016)	10, 14, 24
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Property Owners v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. 14-4151 (10th Cir. argued Sept. 28, 2015)	1
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1

	Page
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	11, 24
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	1, 22
<i>Trout Unlimited v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 441 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	14, 18
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	1, 11-12, 16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706	9
30 U.S.C. § 181, <i>et seq.</i>	16
42 U.S.C. § 300f, <i>et seq.</i>	16
§ 300h(d)	17
§§ 300h through 300h-8	17
43 U.S.C. § 1701, <i>et seq.</i>	16
Pub. L. No. 93-523, 88 Stat. 1660 (1974)	16
Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 322, 119 Stat. 594 (2005)	4, 15

Regulation

43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1	19
----------------------------	----

Page

Miscellaneous

80 Fed. Reg. 16,128 (Mar. 26, 2015)	4, 16, 18-21
Beerman, Jack M., <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779 (2010)	6
Breyer, Stephen, <i>Making Our Democracy Work</i> (2010)	7-8
Dews, Fred, <i>The economic benefits of fracking</i> , Brookings Institution Blog (Mar. 23, 2015), available at https://www.brookings.edu/blog/brookings-now/2015/03/23/the-economic-benefits-of-fracking/	15-16
Farina, Cynthia R., <i>Statutory Interpretation and the Balance of Power in the Administrative State</i> , 89 Colum. L. Rev. 452 (1989)	7
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014)	5
Kagan, Elena, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)	7
Larkin, Paul J., Jr. & Loris, Nicolas D., <i>The Regulation of Hydraulic Fracturing on Federal and Indian Land: Wyoming v. Department of Interior</i> , Heritage Foundation Legal Memorandum No. 188 (Sept. 9, 2016), available at http://thf-reports.s3.amazonaws.com/2016/LM-188.pdf	17
Nathan, Richard P., <i>The Administrative Presidency</i> (1986)	8

Page

Office of Personnel Management, *Historical Federal Workforce Tables: Total Government Employment Since 1962*, available at <https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/data-analysis-documentation/federal-employment-reports/historical-tables/total-government-employment-since-1962/> (last visited Sept. 22, 2016) 8

Sales, Nathan Alexander & Adler, Jonathan H., *The Rest Is Silence: Chevron Deference, Agency Jurisdiction, and Statutory Silences*, 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1497 11

Souza, Christine, ‘Waters’ rule takes effect in California, AgAlert (Sept. 2, 2015), available at <http://www.agalert.com/story/?id=8709> 22

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961) 6

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, *Critical Habitat for Threatened & Endangered Species* (2016), available at <https://www.arcgis.com/home/webmap/viewer.html?webmap=9d8de5e265ad4fe09893cf75b8dbfb77> (last visited Sept. 22, 2016) 23

Walker, Christopher J., *Inside Agency Statutory Interpretation*, 67 Stan. L. Rev. 999 (2015) 14
